



ريسوت للأسمنت
Raysut Cement

الشريك الإستراتيجي للنمو
Strategic Partner for Growth

RAYSUT CEMENT COMPANY SAOG AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED INTERIM SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED

30 June 2024

Registered office and principal place of business:

Salalah – Raysut Industrial Area

P.O. Box 1020, PC 211

Salalah

Sultanate of Oman

Raysut Cement Company SAOG and its Subsidiaries

CONDENSED INTERIM SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
for the six months period ended 30 June 2024

Contents	Page
Review report	1 - 2
Condensed interim separate and consolidated statement of financial position	3
Condensed interim separate and consolidated statement of comprehensive income	4
Condensed interim separate and consolidated statement of changes in equity	5 - 6
Condensed interim separate and consolidated statement of cash flows	7
Notes to the condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information	8 - 23

Report on the Review of Condensed Interim Separate and Consolidated Financial Information

To the Board of Directors of
Raysut Cement Company SAOG
P.O. Box 1020
Postal Code 211
Sultanate of Oman

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim separate and consolidated statement of financial position of Raysut Cement Company SAOG (the “Parent Company”) and its subsidiaries (together, the “Group”) as of 30 June 2024 and the related condensed interim separate and consolidated statement of comprehensive income, condensed interim separate and consolidated statement of changes in equity and condensed interim separate and consolidated statement of cash flows for the period then ended, and material accounting policy information and other explanatory notes (here-in-after referred to as the “condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information”). Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information in accordance with IAS 34, *Interim Financial Reporting*. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, *Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Report on the Review of Condensed Interim Separate and Consolidated Financial Information (continued)

Basis for Qualified Conclusion

- As mentioned in Note 5 to the condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information, the Group has exploration and evaluation assets with a carrying value of RO 521,387. The management has not carried out a comprehensive impairment assessment of these assets as at 30 June 2024 as required under IFRS 6, *Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources*. Hence, we were unable to ascertain whether any impairment loss needs to be accounted for the period ended 30 June 2024.
- As mentioned in Note 20 to the condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information, Pioneer Cement Industries and Duqm Cement Factory LLC have breached certain debt covenants as at 30 June 2024. Accordingly, the entire portion of the related borrowings should have been classified under current liabilities. However, the management has classified an amount of RO 12,928,323 under non-current liabilities of the Group, which is not in accordance with the requirements of IAS 1, *Presentation of Financial Statements*.

Qualified Conclusion

Based on our review, with the exception of the matters described in the preceding paragraphs, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to the going concern assumption section in Note 3.3 to the condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information, which states that the Group incurred a net loss of RO 4,683,775 during the period ended 30 June 2024 and, as of that date, its current liabilities exceeded its current assets by RO 41,431,693. These conditions along with other matters as set forth in Note 3.3, indicate the existence of material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. However, management believes that it is appropriate to prepare the condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information on a going concern basis due to reasons mentioned in Note 3.3. Our conclusion is not further qualified in respect of this matter.

Nasser Al Mugheiry
License No. L2054901
ABU TIMAM
(Chartered Certified Accountants)

____/____ 2024

Raysut Cement Company SAOG and its Subsidiaries

Condensed interim separate and consolidated statement of financial position
as at 30 June 2024

	Notes	Parent		Consolidated	
		30-Jun-2024	31-Dec-2023	30-Jun-2024	31-Dec-2023
		(unaudited)	(audited)	(unaudited)	(audited)
		RO	RO	RO	RO
ASSETS					
Non-current assets					
Goodwill	4	-	-	3,335,872	3,335,872
Property, plant and equipment	5	57,639,291	59,494,078	98,661,318	103,263,314
Right-of-use assets	6	2,212,012	2,324,213	5,846,895	6,067,534
Investment in subsidiaries	8	30,025,940	30,025,940	-	-
Deferred tax asset		-	-	233,367	242,722
Total non-current assets		89,877,243	91,844,231	108,077,452	112,909,442
Current assets					
Inventories	10	14,498,527	13,555,010	19,958,058	20,716,057
Trade receivables	11	1,367,781	2,436,285	4,191,705	6,285,166
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	12	3,245,084	3,185,737	3,245,084	3,185,737
Prepayments, advances and other receivables	13	2,261,283	1,862,133	1,762,512	1,987,832
Cash and bank balances	14	1,262,466	411,727	2,414,618	1,687,943
Total current assets		22,635,141	21,450,892	31,571,977	33,862,735
Total assets		112,512,384	113,295,123	139,649,429	146,772,177
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES					
Equity					
Share capital	15	20,000,000	20,000,000	20,000,000	20,000,000
Share premium	16	13,456,873	13,456,873	13,456,873	13,456,873
Legal reserve	17	6,666,667	6,666,667	6,666,667	6,666,667
Asset replacement reserve	18	3,647,566	3,647,566	3,647,566	3,647,566
Voluntary reserve	19	6,352,434	6,352,434	6,352,434	6,352,434
Accumulated losses		(49,189,849)	(46,710,309)	(43,640,217)	(39,024,175)
Equity attributable to owners of the Parent		933,691	3,413,231	6,483,323	11,099,365
Non-controlling interest		-	-	372,228	439,961
Total equity		933,691	3,413,231	6,855,551	11,539,326
LIABILITIES					
Non-current liabilities					
Borrowings	20	27,979,898	29,289,525	37,964,175	40,310,251
Lease liabilities	21	2,100,958	2,429,927	6,069,140	6,433,947
Other liabilities	24.1	12,996,768	12,996,768	12,996,768	12,996,768
Deferred tax liability		1,513,000	1,513,000	1,513,000	1,513,000
End of service benefits	23	690,236	710,303	1,247,125	1,293,756
Total non-current liabilities		45,280,860	46,939,523	59,790,208	62,547,722
Current liabilities					
Borrowings	20	4,856,199	4,071,543	6,962,568	5,965,016
Lease liabilities	21	328,016	162,727	570,427	403,556
Trade and other payables	24	43,105,354	40,241,187	45,369,494	45,245,230
Other liabilities	24.1	12,322,158	12,322,158	12,322,158	12,322,158
Short term borrowings	25	5,686,106	6,144,754	7,669,954	8,596,110
Income tax payable		-	-	109,069	153,059
Total current liabilities		66,297,833	62,942,369	73,003,670	72,685,129
Total liabilities		111,578,693	109,881,892	132,793,878	135,232,851
Total equity and liabilities		112,512,384	113,295,123	139,649,429	146,772,177
Net assets per share	34	0.005	0.017	0.032	0.055

This condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information was approved by the Board of Directors on 2 August 2024 and signed on its behalf by:

Shabib Mohammed Al Darmaki
Chairman

Hilal Al Dhamri
Acting Chief Executive Officer

Ashraf Azmi Atmeh
Chief Financial Officer

The notes 1 to 39 form an integral part of this condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information.

The review report is set forth on pages 1 to 2.

Raysut Cement Company SAOG and its Subsidiaries

Condensed interim separate and consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the six months period ended 30 June 2024

	Notes	Parent				Consolidated			
		Six months period ended		Quarter ended		Six months period ended		Quarter ended	
		30-Jun-2024 (unaudited) RO	30-Jun-2023 (unaudited) RO	30-Jun-2024 (unaudited) RO	30-Jun-2023 (unaudited) RO	30-Jun-2024 (unaudited) RO	30-Jun-2023 (unaudited) RO	30-Jun-2024 (unaudited) RO	30-Jun-2023 (unaudited) RO
Revenue	26	17,160,970	20,237,114	7,247,529	8,639,899	31,571,699	33,501,313	14,117,729	15,502,611
Cost of sales	27	(14,339,111)	(14,718,270)	(5,669,168)	(6,507,340)	(28,900,834)	(27,168,271)	(12,568,905)	(12,811,798)
Gross profit		2,821,859	5,518,844	1,578,361	2,132,559	2,670,865	6,333,042	1,548,824	2,690,813
General and administrative expenses	28	(1,776,695)	(2,064,644)	(938,206)	(966,819)	(2,682,080)	(2,876,785)	(1,378,666)	(1,342,428)
Selling and distribution expenses	30	(1,668,671)	(1,968,532)	(594,711)	(810,928)	(1,989,557)	(2,371,468)	(733,335)	(882,005)
Other income	31	7,264	203,170	6,230	68	22,527	187,809	(185,575)	(38,966)
Operating (loss)/profit		(616,243)	1,688,838	51,674	354,880	(1,978,245)	1,272,598	(748,752)	427,414
Finance cost - net	32	(2,065,965)	(2,211,810)	(981,339)	(1,141,347)	(2,894,593)	(2,938,230)	(1,378,847)	(1,502,760)
Investment income	33	143,321	96,014	-	-	143,321	96,014	-	-
Fair value gain/(loss) on financial assets at FVTPL		59,347	(40,405)	66,013	205,636	59,347	(40,405)	66,013	205,636
Loss before tax		(2,479,540)	(467,363)	(863,652)	(580,831)	(4,670,170)	(1,610,023)	(2,061,586)	(869,710)
Income tax expense		-	(103,932)	-	(622)	(13,605)	(133,186)	(12,108)	(12,391)
Loss for the period		(2,479,540)	(571,295)	(863,652)	(581,453)	(4,683,775)	(1,743,209)	(2,073,694)	(882,101)
Other comprehensive income		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive loss for the period		(2,479,540)	(571,295)	(863,652)	(581,453)	(4,683,775)	(1,743,209)	(2,073,694)	(882,101)
Attributable to:									
Owners of the Parent		(2,479,540)	(571,295)	(863,652)	(581,453)	(4,616,042)	(1,764,986)	(2,001,555)	(888,407)
Non-controlling interest		-	-	-	-	(67,733)	21,777	(72,139)	6,306
		(2,479,540)	(571,295)	(863,652)	(581,453)	(4,683,775)	(1,743,209)	(2,073,694)	(882,101)
Basic and diluted loss per share	35	(0.012)	(0.003)	(0.004)	(0.003)	(0.023)	(0.009)	(0.010)	(0.004)

The notes 1 to 39 form an integral part of this condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information.
The review report is set forth on pages 1 to 2.

Raysut Cement Company SAOG and its Subsidiaries

Condensed interim separate and consolidated statement of changes in equity
for the six months period ended 30 June 2024

Parent	Share capital RO	Share premium RO	Legal reserve RO	Asset replacement reserve RO	Voluntary reserve RO	Accumulated losses RO	Total RO
At 1 January 2023	20,000,000	13,456,873	6,666,667	3,647,566	6,352,434	(43,987,082)	6,136,458
Total comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(2,723,227)	(2,723,227)
At 31 December 2023	<u>20,000,000</u>	<u>13,456,873</u>	<u>6,666,667</u>	<u>3,647,566</u>	<u>6,352,434</u>	<u>(46,710,309)</u>	<u>3,413,231</u>
At 1 January 2024	20,000,000	13,456,873	6,666,667	3,647,566	6,352,434	(46,710,309)	3,413,231
Total comprehensive loss for the period - unaudited	-	-	-	-	-	(2,479,540)	(2,479,540)
At 30 June 2024 - unaudited	<u>20,000,000</u>	<u>13,456,873</u>	<u>6,666,667</u>	<u>3,647,566</u>	<u>6,352,434</u>	<u>(49,189,849)</u>	<u>933,691</u>

The notes 1 to 39 form an integral part of this condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information.

The review report is set forth on pages 1 to 2.

Raysut Cement Company SAOG and its Subsidiaries

Condensed interim separate and consolidated statement of changes in equity (continued)
for the six months period ended 30 June 2024

Consolidated	Share	Share	Legal	Asset	Voluntary	Accumulated		Non-	
	capital	premium	reserve	replacement	reserve	losses	Total	controlling	Total
	RO	RO	RO	reserve	reserve	RO	RO	interest	RO
At 1 January 2023	20,000,000	13,456,873	6,666,667	3,647,566	6,352,434	(33,849,583)	16,273,957	344,622	16,618,579
Loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(5,174,592)	(5,174,592)	95,339	(5,079,253)
Total comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(5,174,592)	(5,174,592)	95,339	(5,079,253)
At 31 December 2023	<u>20,000,000</u>	<u>13,456,873</u>	<u>6,666,667</u>	<u>3,647,566</u>	<u>6,352,434</u>	<u>(39,024,175)</u>	<u>11,099,365</u>	<u>439,961</u>	<u>11,539,326</u>
At 1 January 2023	20,000,000	13,456,873	6,666,667	3,647,566	6,352,434	(39,024,175)	11,099,365	439,961	11,539,326
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(4,616,042)	(4,616,042)	(67,733)	(4,683,775)
Total comprehensive loss for the period - unaudited	-	-	-	-	-	(4,616,042)	(4,616,042)	(67,733)	(4,683,775)
At 30 June 2024 - unaudited	<u>20,000,000</u>	<u>13,456,873</u>	<u>6,666,667</u>	<u>3,647,566</u>	<u>6,352,434</u>	<u>(43,640,217)</u>	<u>6,483,323</u>	<u>372,228</u>	<u>6,855,551</u>

The notes 1 to 39 form an integral part of this condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information.
The review report is set forth on pages 1 to 2.

Raysut Cement Company SAOG and its Subsidiaries

Condensed interim separate and consolidated statement of cash flows
for the six months period ended 30 June 2024

Notes	Parent		Consolidated	
	30-Jun-24	30-Jun-23	30-Jun-24	30-Jun-23
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
	RO	RO	RO	RO
Cash flows from operating activities				
Loss before taxation	(2,479,540)	(467,363)	(4,670,170)	(1,610,023)
Adjustments for:				
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	27 & 28	2,019,573	2,123,411	3,139,465
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	27 & 28	112,201	112,201	220,639
Provision for / (reversal of) allowance for expected credit losses		-	(198,495)	37,729
Allowance for slow-moving inventories	27	60,000	60,000	75,780
End of service benefits		-	-	29,226
Interest expense	32	1,984,719	2,140,508	2,656,794
Interest expense on lease liabilities	32	82,320	91,055	234,529
Investment income	33	(143,321)	(96,014)	(143,321)
Fair value change in financial assets at FVTPL		(59,347)	40,405	(59,347)
Operating cash flows before working capital changes		1,576,605	3,805,708	1,521,324
Changes in:				
Trade receivables		1,068,504	(519,684)	2,055,732
Prepayments and other receivables		(399,150)	(698,067)	225,320
Inventories		(1,003,517)	(1,579,047)	682,219
Trade and other payables		3,317,930	4,401,134	609,000
Cash generated from operations		4,560,372	5,410,044	5,093,595
End of service benefits paid		(20,067)	(1,976)	(75,857)
Income tax paid		-	(103,932)	(48,240)
Net cash generated from operating activities		4,540,305	5,304,136	4,969,498
Cash flows from investing activities				
Dividend income	33	143,321	96,014	143,321
Net additions to property, plant and equipment		(164,786)	(165,129)	1,462,531
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities		(21,465)	(69,115)	1,605,852
Cash flows from financing activities				
Term loans (net of repayment)		(524,971)	(1,537,523)	(1,348,524)
Repayment of lease liabilities		(163,680)	(162,419)	(197,936)
Repayment of interest on lease liabilities		(82,320)	(91,055)	(234,529)
Movement in short term loans - net		(126,507)	413,549	(594,015)
Finance costs paid		(2,438,482)	(2,140,508)	(3,141,530)
Net cash used in financing activities		(3,335,960)	(3,517,956)	(5,516,534)
Net changes in cash and cash equivalents during the period				
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period		(444,986)	(1,685,006)	831,230
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	38	737,894	32,059	1,890,046

The notes 1 to 39 form an integral part of this condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information.
The review report is set forth on pages 1 to 2.

Raysut Cement Company SAOG and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information for the six months period ended 30 June 2024

1. Legal status and principal activities

Raysut Cement Company SAOG (the "Parent Company" or the "Parent" or the "Company") was formed in 1981 by Ministerial Decision No. 7/81 and is registered in the Sultanate of Oman as a public joint stock company. The Company and its subsidiaries and associate (see below) are together referred to as the "Group".

The principal activities of the Parent Company are the production and sale of ordinary portland cement, sulphur resistant cement, oil well class 'G' cement and pozzolana well cement. The registered office of the Parent Company is at Salalah, P.O. Box 1020, Postal Code 211, Sultanate of Oman.

The principal activities of the subsidiaries and associate are set out below:

<u>Subsidiary companies</u>	<u>Country of incorporation</u>	<u>Shareholding percentage %</u>		<u>Principal activities</u>
		<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u>	
Duqm Cement Factory LLC	Sultanate of Oman	100	100	Production and sale of cement
Pioneer Cement Industries ('Pioneer')	United Arab Emirates	100	100	Production and sale of cement
Pioneer Cement Industries Georgia Limited*	Georgia	100	100	Limestone quarry
Raysut Burwaqo Cement Company LLC ('RBCC')***	Sultanate of Oman	51	51	Wholesale of cement and plastic
Raysut Cement Company (Branch)**	United Arab Emirates	100	100	Limestone quarry
Raysut Cement Trading Madagascar***	Madagascar	100	100	Trading activity
Raysut Maldives Cement Private Limited	Republic of Maldives	75	75	Trading activity
Sohar Cement Factory SPC (formerly Sohar Cement Factory LLC)	Sultanate of Oman	100	100	Production and sale of cement
<u>Associate companies</u>	<u>Country of incorporation</u>	<u>Shareholding percentage %</u>		<u>Principal activities</u>
		<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u>	
Mukalla Raysut for Manufacturing and Trading Company Limited	Republic of Yemen	49	49	Importing, exporting, packing and marketing of cement products.

This condensed interim financial information represents the results of operations of the Parent Company on a standalone basis and consolidated with its subsidiaries (the "Group").

*Pioneer Cement Industries Georgia Limited is a subsidiary of Pioneer Cement Industries.

**The Branch is held by Pioneer Cement Industries for the beneficial interest of the Parent Company. Accordingly, the condensed interim results of operations and condensed interim financial position of the Branch have been consolidated in this condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information.

***Raysut Burwaqo Cement Company LLC ('RBCC') and Raysut Cement Trading Madagascar are in-active and non-operative companies.

Raysut Cement Company SAOG and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information
for the six months period ended 30 June 2024

2. Basis of preparation

This condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information for the six months period ended 30 June 2024 has been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 "Interim Financial Reporting", and the requirements set out in the rules for disclosures issued by the Financial Services Authority of the Sultanate of Oman. This condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with the separate and consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023, which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs). This condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information does not contain all information and disclosures required for full financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRSs. In addition, results for the six months period ended 30 June 2024 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2024.

3. Material accounting policies

3.1 New and revised standards that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024

Some accounting pronouncements which have become effective from 1 January 2024 and have therefore been adopted do not have a significant impact on the condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information.

3.2 Estimates

The preparation of condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing this condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information the significant judgements made by management in applying the accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those applied to the separate and consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023.

3.3 Going concern assumption

During the six months period ended 30 June 2024, the Group has reported a loss of RO 4,683,775 and as at that date, the current liabilities exceeded current assets by RO 41,431,693. The Management is working under the guidance of the Board of Directors to improve its operations and believes it is appropriate to prepare the condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information on going concern basis based on the following:

- The Group's net equity is positive in the amount of RO 6,855,551 as at 30 June 2024;
- Group's net cash flows from operating activities are positive in the amount of RO 4,969,498 during the six months period ended 30 June 2024;
- The Management is further evaluating options of raising additional capital; and
- Various cost control measures have been implemented by the Management to improve the profitability of the Group.

As described above, the Management has a reasonable expectation that the Group will be able to arrange adequate resources or defer its financing outflows to continue in operational existence without a significant curtailment of its current level of activities for the foreseeable future. If, for any reason, the Group is unable to continue as a going concern, then this could have an impact on the Group's ability to realise assets at their recognized values and to extinguish liabilities in the normal course of business at the amounts stated in the condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information.

Raysut Cement Company SAOG and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information
for the six months period ended 30 June 2024

3. Material accounting policies (continued)

3.4 Investment in subsidiaries

Investments in subsidiaries are stated at cost less accumulated impairment losses, if any.

3.5 Investment in associate

Associates are entities over which the Company has significant influence but not control. Investments in associate is carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses, if any.

4. Goodwill

Goodwill was recognized as a result of acquisition of Pioneer Cement Industries, Sohar Cement Factory SPC (formerly Sohar Cement Factory LLC) and Raysut Maldives Cement Private Limited. Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of acquiring shares in these subsidiary companies over the aggregate fair value of the net assets.

The carrying amount of goodwill at the reporting date is allocated to each of the cash-generating units is as follows:

	Consolidated	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u>
	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(audited)</u>
	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>
Pioneer Cement Industries, UAE	45,798,586	45,798,586
Less: impairment loss	(45,798,586)	(45,798,586)
Sohar Cement Factory SPC (formerly Sohar Cement Factory LLC), Oman	818,482	818,482
Raysut Maldives Cement Pvt. Ltd., Maldives	2,517,390	2,517,390
	<u>3,335,872</u>	<u>3,335,872</u>

At 31 December 2023, management had tested the goodwill for impairment in accordance with IAS 36 *Impairment of Assets*. In the opinion of management, there is no change in the goodwill at the reporting date.

Raysut Cement Company SAOG and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information
for the six months period ended 30 June 2024

5. Property, plant and equipment

Parent	Land, buildings civil works and mines RO	Plant and machinery RO	Motor vehicles RO	Furniture and fixtures RO	Office equipment RO	Vehicles, equipment and tools RO	Lease hold vehicles RO	Capital work-in- progress RO	Total RO
Cost									
At 1 January 2023	37,188,858	89,721,575	314,135	255,601	1,684,646	10,103,823	240,100	12,684,622	152,193,360
Additions	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	417,880	417,880
Transfers	-	762,069	-	-	-	145,716	-	(907,785)	-
At 31 December 2023	<u>37,188,858</u>	<u>90,483,644</u>	<u>314,135</u>	<u>255,601</u>	<u>1,684,646</u>	<u>10,249,539</u>	<u>240,100</u>	<u>12,194,717</u>	<u>152,611,240</u>
At 1 January 2024	37,188,858	90,483,644	314,135	255,601	1,684,646	10,249,539	240,100	12,194,717	152,611,240
Additions	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	164,796	164,796
Disposals / write off	-	-	-	-	-	(10)	-	-	(10)
At 30 June 2024	<u>37,188,858</u>	<u>90,483,644</u>	<u>314,135</u>	<u>255,601</u>	<u>1,684,646</u>	<u>10,249,529</u>	<u>240,100</u>	<u>12,359,513</u>	<u>152,776,026</u>
Accumulated depreciation									
At 1 January 2023	23,155,128	56,181,758	309,134	238,716	1,386,636	7,445,425	205,775	-	88,922,572
Charge for the year	996,140	2,281,487	5,001	6,957	170,067	700,613	34,325	-	4,194,590
At 31 December 2023	<u>24,151,268</u>	<u>58,463,245</u>	<u>314,135</u>	<u>245,673</u>	<u>1,556,703</u>	<u>8,146,038</u>	<u>240,100</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>93,117,162</u>
At 1 January 2024	24,151,268	58,463,245	314,135	245,673	1,556,703	8,146,038	240,100	-	93,117,162
Charge for the period	497,056	1,101,391	-	3,479	82,377	335,270	-	-	2,019,573
At 30 June 2024	<u>24,648,324</u>	<u>59,564,636</u>	<u>314,135</u>	<u>249,152</u>	<u>1,639,080</u>	<u>8,481,308</u>	<u>240,100</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>95,136,735</u>
Net carrying value									
At 30 June 2024	<u>12,540,534</u>	<u>30,919,008</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6,449</u>	<u>45,566</u>	<u>1,768,221</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>12,359,513</u>	<u>57,639,291</u>
At 31 December 2023	<u>13,037,590</u>	<u>32,020,399</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>9,928</u>	<u>127,943</u>	<u>2,103,501</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>12,194,717</u>	<u>59,494,078</u>

The property, plant and equipment are mortgaged against borrowings obtained from banks (Note 20).

Raysut Cement Company SAOG and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information
for the six months period ended 30 June 2024

5. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Consolidated	Land, buildings civil works and mines RO	Plant and machinery RO	Motor vehicles RO	Lease hold vehicles RO	Furniture and fixtures RO	Office equipment RO	Vehicles, equipment and tools RO	Capital work-in- progress RO	Total RO
Cost									
At 1 January 2023	53,094,374	142,176,187	612,719	240,100	476,682	2,364,356	13,477,891	28,041,934	240,484,243
Additions	-	995	-	-	3,697	4,544	36,962	2,304,950	2,351,148
Transfers	-	762,069	-	-	-	-	158,003	(934,408)	(14,336)
At 31 December 2023	<u>53,094,374</u>	<u>142,939,251</u>	<u>612,719</u>	<u>240,100</u>	<u>480,379</u>	<u>2,368,900</u>	<u>13,672,856</u>	<u>29,412,476</u>	<u>242,821,055</u>
At 1 January 2024	53,094,374	142,939,251	612,719	240,100	480,379	2,368,900	13,672,856	29,412,476	242,821,055
Additions	3,223	122,268	-	-	176	-	-	164,796	290,463
Disposal	-	-	-	-	-	-	(10)	-	(10)
Transfers	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,752,984)	(1,752,984)
At 30 June 2024	<u>53,097,597</u>	<u>143,061,519</u>	<u>612,719</u>	<u>240,100</u>	<u>480,555</u>	<u>2,368,900</u>	<u>13,672,846</u>	<u>27,824,288</u>	<u>241,358,524</u>
Accumulated depreciation									
At 1 January 2023	35,531,016	76,724,696	542,083	205,775	429,683	1,845,240	10,210,076	7,638,858	133,127,427
Charge for the year	1,660,505	3,592,347	16,745	34,325	15,000	180,772	930,620	-	6,430,314
At 31 December 2023	<u>37,191,521</u>	<u>80,317,043</u>	<u>558,828</u>	<u>240,100</u>	<u>444,683</u>	<u>2,026,012</u>	<u>11,140,696</u>	<u>7,638,858</u>	<u>139,557,741</u>
At 1 January 2024	37,191,521	80,317,043	558,828	240,100	444,683	2,026,012	11,140,696	7,638,858	139,557,741
Charge for the year	827,966	1,768,818	5,211	-	8,340	92,564	436,566	-	3,139,465
At 30 June 2024	<u>38,019,487</u>	<u>82,085,861</u>	<u>564,039</u>	<u>240,100</u>	<u>453,023</u>	<u>2,118,576</u>	<u>11,577,262</u>	<u>7,638,858</u>	<u>142,697,206</u>
Net carrying value									
At 30 June 2024	<u>15,078,110</u>	<u>60,975,658</u>	<u>48,680</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>27,532</u>	<u>250,324</u>	<u>2,095,584</u>	<u>20,185,430</u>	<u>98,661,318</u>
At 31 December 2023	<u>15,902,853</u>	<u>62,622,208</u>	<u>53,891</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>35,696</u>	<u>342,888</u>	<u>2,532,160</u>	<u>21,773,618</u>	<u>103,263,314</u>

Raysut Cement Company SAOG and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information
for the six months period ended 30 June 2024

5. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

The limestone mining rights of Pioneer Cement Industries located in UAE and Georgia are included in property, plant and equipment in the amount of RO 521,387 (2023: RO 593,427).

Depreciation is allocated for the period/year as follows:

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>
Cost of sales	1,921,290	3,995,887	2,987,602	6,136,376
General and administrative expenses	98,283	198,703	151,863	293,938
	<u>2,019,573</u>	<u>4,194,590</u>	<u>3,139,465</u>	<u>6,430,314</u>

6. Right-of-use assets

<u>Parent</u>	<u>Leasehold properties</u> <u>RO</u>
Cost	
At 1 January 2023	3,446,229
At 31 December 2023	<u>3,446,229</u>
At 1 January 2024	3,446,229
At 30 June 2024	3,446,229
Accumulated depreciation	
At 1 January 2023	897,614
Charge for the year	224,402
At 31 December 2023	<u>1,122,016</u>
At 1 January 2024	1,122,016
Charge for the period	112,201
At 30 June 2024	1,234,217
Net carrying value	
At 30 June 2024	2,212,012
At 31 December 2023	<u>2,324,213</u>
Consolidated	
Cost	
At 1 January 2023	7,289,716
Additions	689,350
At 31 December 2023	<u>7,979,066</u>
At 1 January 2024	7,979,066
Additions	-
At 30 June 2024	7,979,066
Accumulated depreciation	
At 1 January 2023	1,470,252
Charge for the year	441,280
At 31 December 2023	<u>1,911,532</u>
At 1 January 2024	1,911,532
Charge for the period	220,639
At 30 June 2024	2,132,171
Net carrying value	
At 30 June 2024	5,846,895
At 31 December 2023	<u>6,067,534</u>

The Parent Company has been granted leasehold rights by late His Majesty Sultan Qaboos bin Said for the use of land, on which the factory has been constructed, for a period of thirty years from 1 July 1984. Current policy of the Ministry has changed from long term lease tenure to yearly lease. The Parent Company has applied for the extension of lease period and does so on yearly basis. The Parent Company has considered the lease term considering all relevant factors.

Buildings of the subsidiary, Pioneer Cement Industries, are constructed and the site development is carried out on a plot of land leased from RAK Investment Authority for a period of 25 years. Upon its expiry, the lease can be renewed for a further term and on the conditions to be decided by the parties at that time.

Buildings of the subsidiary, Sohar Cement Factory SPC, are constructed and the site development is carried out on a plot of land leased from Ministry for a period of 25 years. Upon its expiry, the lease can be renewed for a further term and on the conditions to be decided by the parties at that time.

Raysut Cement Company SAOG and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information
for the six months period ended 30 June 2024

6. Right-of-use assets (continued)

In 2021, subsidiary Company, Duqm Cement Factory LLC, recognised right-of-use assets and lease liabilities relating to the leasehold land with a period of 30 years. Upon its expiry, the lease can be renewed for a further term and on same conditions.

Depreciation is allocated as follows:

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u>
	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(audited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(audited)</u>
	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>
Cost of sales	90,444	180,889	164,002	328,007
General and administrative expenses	-	-	34,880	69,760
Selling and distribution expenses	21,757	43,513	21,757	43,513
	<u>112,201</u>	<u>224,402</u>	<u>220,639</u>	<u>441,280</u>

7. Investment in an associate

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u>
	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(audited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(audited)</u>
	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>
Cost	113,343	113,343	113,343	113,343
Less: Impairment	(113,343)	(113,343)	(113,343)	(113,343)
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

8. Investment in subsidiaries

	<u>Parent</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u>
	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(audited)</u>
	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>
Pioneer Cement Industries, UAE	66,532,035	66,532,035
Less: Provision for impairment of investment	(52,522,928)	(52,522,928)
	<u>14,009,107</u>	<u>14,009,107</u>
Sohar Cement Factory SPC, Oman	12,524,568	12,524,568
Raysut Burwaqo Cement Company LLC, Somalia	102,000	102,000
Raysut Maldives Cement Private Ltd, Maldives	3,240,265	3,240,265
Raysut Cement Trading Madagascar	99	99
Less: Provision for impairment of investment	(99)	(99)
Duqm Cement Factory LLC, Oman	150,000	150,000
	<u>30,025,940</u>	<u>30,025,940</u>

On 30 December 2010, the Parent Company acquired 100% ordinary shares of Pioneer Cement Industries ('Pioneer'). Pioneer was incorporated on 24 September 2004 in Ras Al Khaimah, UAE.

On 19 May 2019, the Parent Company acquired 100% ordinary shares of Sohar Cement Factory SPC ('SCF'). SCF was incorporated on 14 September 2011 in Sohar, Sultanate of Oman as a limited liability company and converted to single person company in the year 2020.

Investment in Raysut Burwaqo Cement Company ('RBCC') represents 51% (2023: 51%) equity interest. RBCC was incorporated in January 2017 in the Sultanate of Oman. RBCC has not commenced its commercial operations as of the reporting date.

On 12 August 2020, the Parent Company acquired 75% ordinary shares of Raysut Maldives Cement Pvt Ltd ('Raysut Maldives') formerly Lafarge Maldives Cement Private Limited. Raysut Maldives was incorporated on 2 September 1998 in K' Male, Republic of Maldives.

Investment in Duqm Cement Factory LLC. ('DCF') represents 100% equity interest. DCF was incorporated in November 2019 in the Sultanate of Oman. DCF is a grinding unit in Duqm region which is under construction phase.

On 1 July 2021, the Parent Company acquired 100% ordinary shares of Raysut Cement Trading Madagascar. The Company is engaged in trading activity of Cement and related products.

Summarized financial information in respect of subsidiaries is set out below:

	<u>Total assets</u>	<u>Total liabilities</u>	<u>Net assets</u>	<u>Revenue</u>	<u>Profit / (loss)</u>
	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>
30 June 2024					
Pioneer Cement Industries	40,873,058	17,480,418	23,392,640	8,291,145	(1,871,232)
Sohar Cement Factory SPC	24,039,879	13,311,314	10,728,565	5,690,254	7,383
Raysut Burwaqo Cement Company	147,074	500	146,574	-	(500)
Raysut Maldives Cement Private Ltd.	2,367,726	1,166,095	1,201,631	1,184,191	(107,554)
Raysut Cement Trading Madagascar	768,883	1,897,704	(1,128,821)	-	-
Duqm Cement Factory LLC	8,369,458	11,023,240	(2,653,782)	-	(232,334)
	<u>Total assets</u>	<u>Total liabilities</u>	<u>Net assets</u>	<u>Revenue</u>	<u>Profit / (loss)</u>
31 December 2023	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>
Pioneer Cement Industries	44,844,138	19,580,264	25,263,874	18,312,410	(1,801,100)
Sohar Cement Factory SPC	25,335,438	14,614,255	10,721,183	15,472,140	(662,628)
Raysut Burwaqo Cement Company	149,074	2,000	147,074	-	(751)
Raysut Maldives Cement Private Ltd.	2,652,792	1,181,215	1,471,577	2,986,736	185,317
Raysut Cement Trading Madagascar	768,883	1,897,704	(1,128,821)	-	-
Duqm Cement Factory LLC	10,152,563	12,574,010	(2,421,447)	-	(193,575)

Raysut Cement Company SAOG and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information
for the six months period ended 30 June 2024

9. Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>
Unquoted local equity investment	125,000	125,000	125,000	125,000
Less: provision for impairment	(125,000)	(125,000)	(125,000)	(125,000)
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

10. Inventories

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>
Raw materials	904,983	1,050,798	1,203,667	1,410,794
Work-in-progress	10,081,753	8,939,884	11,445,915	11,632,819
Finished goods	2,884,734	3,164,538	3,755,197	4,003,094
Provision for inventories [note 10.1]	(3,413,267)	(3,413,267)	(3,413,267)	(3,413,267)
	<u>10,458,203</u>	<u>9,741,953</u>	<u>12,991,512</u>	<u>13,633,440</u>
Spares and consumables	7,028,396	6,741,129	10,931,193	10,971,484
Allowance for slow-moving spares [note 10.2]	(2,988,072)	(2,928,072)	(3,964,647)	(3,888,867)
	<u>14,498,527</u>	<u>13,555,010</u>	<u>19,958,058</u>	<u>20,716,057</u>

10.1 Movement in provision for inventories is as follows:

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>
At 1 January	3,413,267	3,413,267	3,413,267	3,413,267
Charge for the period/year	-	-	-	-
	<u>3,413,267</u>	<u>3,413,267</u>	<u>3,413,267</u>	<u>3,413,267</u>

10.2 Movement in allowance for slow-moving spares is as follows:

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>
At 1 January	2,928,072	2,808,072	3,888,867	3,490,537
Charge for the period/year	60,000	120,000	75,780	398,330
	<u>2,988,072</u>	<u>2,928,072</u>	<u>3,964,647</u>	<u>3,888,867</u>

11. Trade receivables

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>
Trade receivables	12,175,158	12,329,722	17,870,189	19,012,273
Due from related parties [note 39(a)]	12,653,555	13,567,495	10,906,620	11,820,268
	<u>24,828,713</u>	<u>25,897,217</u>	<u>28,776,809</u>	<u>30,832,541</u>
Less: allowance for expected credit losses on trade receivables	(11,130,077)	(11,119,136)	(14,001,184)	(13,952,806)
Less: allowance for expected credit losses on due from related parties	(12,330,855)	(12,341,796)	(10,583,920)	(10,594,569)
	<u>1,367,781</u>	<u>2,436,285</u>	<u>4,191,705</u>	<u>6,285,166</u>

Details of gross exposure of trade receivables are set out below:

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>
Not due	161,269	1,250,018	2,044,048	3,132,798
Past due but not impaired	1,206,512	1,186,267	2,147,657	3,152,368
Past due and impaired	23,460,932	23,460,932	24,585,104	24,547,375
	<u>24,828,713</u>	<u>25,897,217</u>	<u>28,776,809</u>	<u>30,832,541</u>

Raysut Cement Company SAOG and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information
for the six months period ended 30 June 2024

11. Trade receivables (continued)

The movement in allowance for impairment of trade receivables is as follows:

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>
At 1 January	23,460,932	22,451,815	24,547,375	22,774,676
Charge for the period/year	-	1,009,117	37,729	1,772,699
	<u>23,460,932</u>	<u>23,460,932</u>	<u>24,585,104</u>	<u>24,547,375</u>

12. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

	<u>Parent and Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>
Fair value		
Bank Dhofar SAOG, Oman	2,838,451	2,752,437
Dhofar Insurance Company SAOG, Oman	139,333	166,000
Dhofar University SAOC, Oman	267,300	267,300
	<u>3,245,084</u>	<u>3,185,737</u>
Cost		
Bank Dhofar SAOG	1,229,700	1,229,700
Dhofar Insurance Company SAOG	29,600	29,600
Dhofar University SAOC	300,000	300,000
	<u>1,559,300</u>	<u>1,559,300</u>

Movement in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss is as follows:

	<u>Parent and Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>
At 1 January	3,185,737	3,417,111
Fair value changes	59,347	(231,374)
	<u>3,245,084</u>	<u>3,185,737</u>

Bank Dhofar SAOG and Dhofar Insurance Company SAOG shares are pledged against short term borrowings (Note 25).

13. Prepayments, advances and other receivables

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>
Advances and deposits	3,270,045	3,207,572	4,584,211	4,694,364
Less: allowances for impairment	(2,981,546)	(2,985,451)	(3,920,048)	(3,920,048)
	<u>288,499</u>	<u>222,121</u>	<u>664,163</u>	<u>774,316</u>
Other receivables from related parties [note 39(b)]	22,998,590	22,663,484	15,804,632	15,804,632
Less: allowance for impairment [note 39(b)]	(21,226,501)	(21,222,596)	(15,804,632)	(15,804,632)
	<u>1,772,089</u>	<u>1,440,888</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Receivable from tax authorities	559,139	559,139	559,139	559,139
Less: allowance for impairment	(559,139)	(559,139)	(559,139)	(559,139)
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Prepayments	-	-	195,852	83,773
VAT, net	200,695	199,124	290,360	483,393
Advances to staff	-	-	60,250	56,963
Other receivables	1,779,646	1,779,646	2,331,533	2,369,033
Less: Provision for impairment loss	(1,779,646)	(1,779,646)	(1,779,646)	(1,779,646)
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>551,887</u>	<u>589,387</u>
	<u>2,261,283</u>	<u>1,862,133</u>	<u>1,762,512</u>	<u>1,987,832</u>

Raysut Cement Company SAOG and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information
for the six months period ended 30 June 2024

13. Prepayments, advances and other receivables (continued)

The movement in allowance for impairment of advances and other receivables is as follows:

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>
At 1 January	26,546,832	25,868,700	22,063,465	21,879,039
Charge for the period/year	-	678,132	-	184,426
	<u>26,546,832</u>	<u>26,546,832</u>	<u>22,063,465</u>	<u>22,063,465</u>

14. Cash and bank balances

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>
Cash in hand	10,729	8,883	43,424	34,499
Cash at bank:				
Current accounts	775,212	398,362	1,894,669	1,648,962
Call deposits	476,525	4,482	476,525	4,482
	<u>1,262,466</u>	<u>411,727</u>	<u>2,414,618</u>	<u>1,687,943</u>

Call deposits are placed with the commercial banks at interest rates ranging from 0.5% to 1.5% (2023: 0.5% - 1.5%) per annum. There are no restrictions on bank balances at the time of approval of the condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information.

15. Share capital

	<u>Parent</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>
Authorised share capital	21,000,000	21,000,000
Issued and paid up share capital	20,000,000	20,000,000

The authorised share capital of the Parent Company represents 210,000,000 (2023: 210,000,000) ordinary shares of RO 0.100 each and issued and paid up share capital of the Parent Company represents 200,000,000 ordinary shares of RO 0.100 each.

The Shareholders who own 10% or more of the Parent Company's share capital are:

	<u>% Share holding</u>		<u>Shares held</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u>
Abu Dhabi Fund for Development, UAE	15.00	15.00	30,000,000	30,000,000
Social Protection Fund	14.97	-	29,946,009	-
Islamic Development Bank	11.71	11.71	23,415,000	23,415,000
Dolphin International	10.33	10.33	20,657,710	20,657,710
Schwenk Cement Nederland B.V.	10.00	10.00	20,001,001	20,001,001
	<u>62.01</u>	<u>47.04</u>	<u>124,019,720</u>	<u>94,073,711</u>
Others	37.99	52.96	75,980,280	105,926,289
	<u>100.00</u>	<u>100.00</u>	<u>200,000,000</u>	<u>200,000,000</u>

16. Share premium

In the years 1988, 1994, 2005 and 2006, the Parent Company made an offering of shares to the public at a premium. As a result of these offerings, a share premium account with an amount of RO 13,456,873 was established. Share premium account is not available for distribution.

17. Legal reserve

As per Article no 132 of Commercial Companies Law of the Sultanate of Oman, 2019 requires that 10% of the Parent Company's net profit be transferred to a non-distributable legal reserve until the amount of the legal reserve becomes equal to one-third of the Parent Company's issued share capital. During the period, the Parent Company has not transferred to these reserves as the stipulated limit has already been reached.

18. Asset replacement reserve

The Board of Directors had resolved that 5% of the Parent Company's net profit for the year be transferred to a reserve for the purpose of replacement of capital assets until the amount together with any other voluntary reserves reach one half of the Parent Company's issued capital. During the period, the Parent Company has not transferred to these reserves as the stipulated limit has already been reached.

19. Voluntary reserve

The Board of Directors had resolved that 10% of the Parent Company's net profit to be transferred to voluntary reserve. During the period, the Parent Company has not transferred to this reserve as the stipulated limit has already been reached.

Raysut Cement Company SAOG and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information
for the six months period ended 30 June 2024

20. Borrowings

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u>
	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(audited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(audited)</u>
	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>
Non-current portion				
Bank Nizwa SAOG	10,865,726	11,165,726	10,865,726	11,165,726
Bank Dhofar SAOG	3,299,065	3,899,377	3,299,065	3,899,377
Sohar International Bank	3,644,036	4,112,570	3,644,036	4,112,570
Al Masraf Bank	-	-	8,484,214	8,475,092
Ahli Bank SAOG	2,070,000	2,370,000	6,514,109	6,814,109
Alizz Bank	-	-	2,575,628	3,646,709
Loan from a subsidiary company	6,347,991	6,348,609	-	-
Taageer Finance	683,585	749,249	1,511,902	1,552,674
SME Development Fund	1,069,495	1,390,328	1,069,495	1,390,328
Transaction costs deferred	-	(746,334)	-	(746,334)
	<u>27,979,898</u>	<u>29,289,525</u>	<u>37,964,175</u>	<u>40,310,251</u>
Current portion				
Bank Nizwa SAOG	300,000	-	300,000	-
Bank Dhofar SAOG	1,800,935	1,200,623	1,800,935	1,200,623
Sohar International Bank	1,405,602	937,068	1,405,602	937,068
Al Masraf Bank	-	-	384,301	649,625
Ahli Bank SAOG	600,000	600,000	600,000	600,000
Alizz Bank	-	-	1,960,043	1,673,519
Loan from a subsidiary company	384,301	649,007	-	-
Taageer Finance	127,370	119,691	273,696	339,027
SME Development Fund	625,333	593,499	625,333	593,499
Transaction costs deferred	(387,342)	(28,345)	(387,342)	(28,345)
	<u>4,856,199</u>	<u>4,071,543</u>	<u>6,962,568</u>	<u>5,965,016</u>
	<u>32,836,097</u>	<u>33,361,068</u>	<u>44,926,743</u>	<u>46,275,267</u>

Parent

A loan of RO 32 million was obtained from Bank Dhofar SAOG which is repayable in 20 semi-annual variable instalments starting from December 2012. The loan is secured by a first pari pasu charge over fixed assets of the Parent Company and assignment of insurance policies along with other banks. In 2016, the term loan was converted into USD without changing the repayment schedule. In August 2021 loan outstanding of RO 5.1 million was rescheduled in 11 unequal installments, repayment starting from December 2021 to December 2026. The rate of interest is 3 months LIBOR + 400 bps (presently SOFR + 400 bps) (with minimum all in interest rate of 5% per annum) applied and payable in quarterly installments. Repayment of the principal has not commenced yet and deferment of the principal repayment is extended by the bank up to June 2024.

A loan of RO 13.125 million at 7% interest was obtained from Sohar International Bank which was repayable in 14 equal semi-annual instalments starting from December 2016, to prepay loans that were at higher rate. The loan is secured by a first pari pasu charge over the fixed assets of the Parent Company and assignment of insurance policies along with other banks. In December 2021 outstanding loan RO 5.049 was rescheduled in 9 un-equal installments starting from June 2024, at a rate of interest of 7% per annum applied and payable in quarterly installments.

Wakala Bel Istithmar (financing by Investment agency) of RO 12 million was obtained through Islamic finance from a commercial bank and carries a profit rate of 6.35% per annum. The facility is secured against a first Pari pasu charge over fixed assets of the Parent Company. In December 2021, outstanding facility was rescheduled in 23 un-equal installments starting from March 2023, at a profit rate of 7% per annum applied and payable in quarterly installments. The loan was further rescheduled in 2023 with repayment of principal starting from June 2025 with 14 unequal quarterly instalments, with a profit rate of 7.50% p.a.

The Parent Company obtained a loan from one of the subsidiaries, Pioneer Cement Industries, which is repayable over 8 years with the first quarterly instalment payable in June 2019. The facility carries mark-up at 3 month EIBOR + 4% p.a. (minimum 5% p.a.).

The working capital overdraft of RO 3 million, initially acquired from Ahli Bank SAOG, was restructured in September 2022 into a term loan spanning 6 years. Repayment consists of 22 unequal quarterly installments commencing after the moratorium period ends in June 2023. This loan is secured by a pari-pasuu commercial mortgage on assets. The current interest rate stands at 6.5% (previously 7.00%) per annum, subject to semi-annual review.

Parent Company obtained term loan of RO 1 Million from Taageer Finance Company, repayable in 90 equal installments, with the annual interest rate of 8.06% p.a. The facility is secured against the mortgage of the equipment of the Company.

Parent Company obtained a term loan of RO 3 Million from SME Development Fund, repayable in 60 equal installments, with the annual interest rate of 5.79% per annum. The facility is secured against the mortgage of the plant and machinery of the subsidiary.

Subsidiary Companies

Pioneer Cement Industries, UAE

Pioneer Cement Industries, has obtained a commercial term loan facility from a local commercial bank repayable in 8 years with first quarterly instalment due in June 2019. The facility is secured against the commercial mortgage of the plant and machinery of the Company, promissory notes and corporate guarantee by the Parent Company and carries mark-up at 3 month EIBOR + 4% p.a. (minimum 6% p.a.).

Raysut Cement Company SAOG and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information
for the six months period ended 30 June 2024

20. Borrowings (continued)

Sohar Cement Factory SPC, Oman

Diminishing Ijara'h facility of RO 11.5 million was obtained through Islamic finance from a commercial bank by Sohar Cement, carrying a profit rate of 6.25% (presently 7.50%) per annum on diminishing balances basis. The Ijara'h facility is repayable in 28 quarterly instalment of RO 410,715 each beginning from June 2019 and ending on March 2027. The Ijara'h facility is secured against i) sale undertaking of fixed assets by creditors; ii) Mortgage/ transfer of Usufruct/ assignment of Usufruct of the assets; iii) assignment of all Takaful proceeds or additions of the facility Agent as a loss payee; and (iv) corporate guarantee from the Parent Company.

Duqm Cement Factory LLC, Oman

A loan of RO 8.1 million was sanctioned from Ahli Bank SAOG for a period of 10 years and is repayable in 32 unequal quarterly instalments starting from end of moratorium period of 24 months starting from December 2020. In September 2022, the term loan was restructured for the amount utilized of RO 4.444 million with a capital moratorium of 2 years up to September 2024. The maturity of the loan will remain as per the initial loan agreement and the repayment will be in unequal quarterly instalments.

The loan is secured by a i) usufruct mortgage over leased land where project is being constructed; ii) exclusive commercial mortgage over total Company assets covering 100% of facility exposure; iii) corporate guarantees of Raysut Cement Company SAOG, Sohar Cement Factory SPC and Pioneer Cement Industries. The rate of interest is 6.5% per annum to be reviewed semi annually.

Certain covenants as per terms of some banks as per the term agreement were not met at the reporting date and loan balances have continued to be classified consistently from the last year as the lenders have assured that facilities will not be recalled.

21. Lease liabilities

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>
Gross value of the lease liability against right-of-use assets	3,541,459	3,787,455	9,286,069	12,373,808
Future finance charges on finance leases	(1,112,485)	(1,194,801)	(2,646,502)	(5,536,305)
Present value of minimum lease payments	<u>2,428,974</u>	<u>2,592,654</u>	<u>6,639,567</u>	<u>6,837,503</u>
Maturity analysis of lease liabilities				
Due within 1 year – current portion	328,016	162,727	570,427	403,556
Due after one year but within five years	2,100,958	2,429,927	2,521,197	3,271,329
Due after five years	-	-	3,547,943	3,162,618
	<u>2,428,974</u>	<u>2,592,654</u>	<u>6,639,567</u>	<u>6,837,503</u>

22. Income tax

The Company is subject to income tax at the rate of 15% of the taxable income in accordance with the Income Tax Law of the Sultanate of Oman (2023: 15%).

23. End of service benefits

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>
At 1 January	710,303	532,595	1,293,756	1,112,866
Charge for the period/year	-	193,767	29,226	272,436
Adjustments	-	9,864	-	9,864
Paid during the period/year	(20,067)	(25,923)	(75,857)	(101,410)
	<u>690,236</u>	<u>710,303</u>	<u>1,247,125</u>	<u>1,293,756</u>

24. Trade and other payables

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>
Trade payables	29,172,116	26,845,141	35,141,454	33,936,411
Due to related parties [note 39(c)]	4,856,239	5,300,959	-	-
Accrued expenses	5,873,617	5,624,744	6,742,810	8,579,989
Customer advances	2,088,091	660,097	2,147,566	684,870
Accrued interest	986,789	1,440,552	1,050,264	1,535,000
Other payables	128,502	369,694	287,400	508,960
	<u>43,105,354</u>	<u>40,241,187</u>	<u>45,369,494</u>	<u>45,245,230</u>

24.1 Other liabilities

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>
Due after one year but within five years	12,996,768	12,996,768	12,996,768	12,996,768
Due within 1 year – current portion	12,322,158	12,322,158	12,322,158	12,322,158
	<u>25,318,926</u>	<u>25,318,926</u>	<u>25,318,926</u>	<u>25,318,926</u>

Raysut Cement Company SAOG and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information
for the six months period ended 30 June 2024

25. Short term borrowings

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u> <u>(audited)</u> <u>RO</u>
Short term loan	5,161,534	5,288,041	7,145,382	7,739,397
Overdrafts	524,572	856,713	524,572	856,713
	<u>5,686,106</u>	<u>6,144,754</u>	<u>7,669,954</u>	<u>8,596,110</u>

Parent Company

Short term loans are obtained from commercial banks carrying interest rates of 6% to 6.5% (2023: 6% to 6.5%) per annum for a period of 180 days and overdrafts are obtained from commercial banks at interest rates ranging from 5.5% to 6.5% (2023: 5.5% to 6.5%) per annum. The facilities are secured by the pledge of following securities:

- 1) Shares of Bank Dhofar SAOG and Dhofar Insurance SAOG 15,391,143 and 555,555 respectively (note 12).
- 2) Pari-Passu charge on commercial mortgage over the assets of the borrower.
- 3) Assignment of all insurance of all fixed assets (pari-passu with other lenders).

Subsidiary Company

Short term loan is obtained from commercial banks carrying an interest rate of 6% (2023: 6%) per annum for a period of 180 days.

26. Revenue

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>30-Jun-2023</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>30-Jun-2023</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>
Local sales	7,802,738	8,405,318	22,607,121	22,348,437
Export sales	9,358,232	11,831,796	8,964,578	11,152,876
	<u>17,160,970</u>	<u>20,237,114</u>	<u>31,571,699</u>	<u>33,501,313</u>

27. Cost of sales

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>30-Jun-2023</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>30-Jun-2023</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>
Raw materials consumed	995,538	1,862,149	5,607,969	4,643,299
Packing materials	648,566	913,308	1,068,552	1,104,197
Spares and consumables	788,212	1,005,182	1,387,687	1,324,841
Fuel, gas and electricity	7,367,456	7,846,851	11,922,916	14,702,405
Staff costs [note 29]	2,352,232	2,215,372	3,071,742	2,978,963
Depreciation	1,921,290	2,016,059	2,987,602	3,062,801
Depreciation on right-of-use assets	90,444	90,445	164,002	127,477
Other factory overheads	994,361	1,144,036	1,980,595	1,785,670
Purchased cement	-	-	132,923	600,982
Provision for slow moving spares	60,000	60,000	75,780	75,780
Movement in finished and semi-finished goods	(878,988)	(2,435,132)	501,066	(3,238,144)
	<u>14,339,111</u>	<u>14,718,270</u>	<u>28,900,834</u>	<u>27,168,271</u>

28. General and administrative expenses

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>30-Jun-2023</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>	<u>30-Jun-2023</u> <u>(unaudited)</u> <u>RO</u>
Staff costs [note 29]	1,222,314	1,076,444	1,756,584	1,440,939
Donations	-	11,330	-	11,330
Directors' fees and remuneration [note 39(f)]	17,743	50,000	17,743	54,497
Recruitment, training and seminars	3,780	3,180	3,780	3,180
Advertisement and business promotion	2,965	400	2,965	400
Travelling expenses	72,994	100,307	80,102	114,148
Communication expenses	13,599	15,190	38,555	38,157
Rent and utilities expenses	47,859	20,391	105,238	75,606
Depreciation	98,283	107,352	151,863	185,235
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	-	-	34,880	52,413
Professional fees	196,550	505,674	202,702	510,741
Legal expenses	63,984	82,854	155,825	204,624
Bank charges	4,809	43,478	18,929	81,517
Allowance for expected credit losses	-	-	37,729	-
Miscellaneous expenses	31,815	48,044	75,185	103,998
	<u>1,776,695</u>	<u>2,064,644</u>	<u>2,682,080</u>	<u>2,876,785</u>

Raysut Cement Company SAOG and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information
for the six months period ended 30 June 2024

29. Staff costs

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>30-Jun-2023</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>30-Jun-2023</u>
	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>
	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>
Wages and salaries	2,983,069	2,769,230	3,800,245	2,913,147
Other benefits	401,641	333,449	773,992	1,286,832
Social security expense	189,836	189,137	224,865	189,137
End of service benefits [note 23]	-	-	29,226	30,786
	<u>3,574,546</u>	<u>3,291,816</u>	<u>4,828,328</u>	<u>4,419,902</u>

Staff costs are allocated as follows:

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>30-Jun-2023</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>30-Jun-2023</u>
	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>
	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>
Cost of sales [note 27]	2,352,232	2,215,372	3,071,742	2,978,963
General and administrative expenses [note 28]	1,222,314	1,076,444	1,756,584	1,440,939
	<u>3,574,546</u>	<u>3,291,816</u>	<u>4,828,326</u>	<u>4,419,902</u>

30. Selling and distribution expenses

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>30-Jun-2023</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>30-Jun-2023</u>
	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>
	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>
Export expenses	1,027,844	1,085,527	1,027,844	1,085,527
Shipping/terminal expenses	160,753	218,750	160,753	218,751
Transport charges	458,317	642,499	708,574	1,019,397
Depreciation on right-of-use assets	21,757	21,756	21,757	21,756
Others	-	-	70,629	26,037
	<u>1,668,671</u>	<u>1,968,532</u>	<u>1,989,557</u>	<u>2,371,468</u>

31. Other income

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>30-Jun-2023</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>30-Jun-2023</u>
	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>
	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>
Reversal of allowance for expected credit losses	-	198,495	-	149,703
Other miscellaneous income	7,264	4,675	22,527	38,106
	<u>7,264</u>	<u>203,170</u>	<u>22,527</u>	<u>187,809</u>

32. Finance cost - net

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>30-Jun-2023</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>30-Jun-2023</u>
	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>
	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>
Interest expense on borrowings	1,904,719	2,055,508	2,576,794	2,648,889
Interest on overdrafts and others	80,000	85,000	80,000	85,000
Interest on lease liabilities	82,320	91,055	234,529	223,851
Net exchange (gain) / loss	(1,074)	(19,753)	3,270	(19,510)
	<u>2,065,965</u>	<u>2,211,810</u>	<u>2,894,593</u>	<u>2,938,230</u>

33. Investment income

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>30-Jun-2023</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>30-Jun-2023</u>
	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>
	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>
Dividend income on financial assets at FVTPL	143,321	96,014	143,321	96,014

34. Net assets per share

Net asset per share is calculated by dividing the net assets at the end of the reporting period by the number of shares outstanding at that day as follows:

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u>
	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(audited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(audited)</u>
Net assets (RO)	933,691	3,413,231	6,483,323	11,099,365
Number of shares outstanding	200,000,000	200,000,000	200,000,000	200,000,000
Net asset per share (RO)	<u>0.005</u>	<u>0.017</u>	<u>0.032</u>	<u>0.055</u>

Raysut Cement Company SAOG and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information
for the six months period ended 30 June 2024

35. Basic and diluted loss per share

	Parent		Consolidated	
	30-Jun-2024 (unaudited)	30-Jun-2023 (unaudited)	30-Jun-2024 (unaudited)	30-Jun-2023 (unaudited)
Net loss for the period (RO)	(2,479,540)	(571,295)	(4,616,042)	(1,764,986)
Weighted average number of shares	200,000,000	200,000,000	200,000,000	200,000,000
Basic and diluted loss per share	(0.012)	(0.003)	(0.023)	(0.009)

36. Commitments

	Parent		Consolidated	
	30-Jun-2024 (unaudited)	31-Dec-2023 (audited)	30-Jun-2024 (unaudited)	31-Dec-2023 (audited)
	RO	RO	RO	RO
Capital commitments				
Civil and structural	21,760	393,502	21,760	393,502
Plant and machinery	22,100	38,000	22,100	38,000
Others	5,500	18,580	5,500	18,580
	<u>49,360</u>	<u>450,082</u>	<u>49,360</u>	<u>450,082</u>
Purchase commitments	<u>1,477,149</u>	<u>3,966,515</u>	<u>3,421,788</u>	<u>7,076,715</u>

Purchase commitments relates to the purchase orders of raw material, stores and spares and packing materials.

37. Contingent liabilities

	Parent		Consolidated	
	30-Jun-2024 (unaudited)	31-Dec-2023 (audited)	30-Jun-2024 (unaudited)	31-Dec-2023 (audited)
	RO	RO	RO	RO
Letters of credit	-	27,704	-	27,704
Guarantee and performance bond	490,000	490,000	533,658	533,658
Relating to litigations	3,925,918	500,000	3,925,918	627,793
	<u>4,415,918</u>	<u>1,017,704</u>	<u>4,459,576</u>	<u>1,189,155</u>

38. Cash and cash equivalents

	Parent		Consolidated	
	30-Jun-2024 (unaudited)	31-Dec-2023 (audited)	30-Jun-2024 (unaudited)	31-Dec-2023 (audited)
	RO	RO	RO	RO
Cash in hand	10,729	8,883	43,424	34,499
Cash at bank :				
Current accounts	775,212	398,362	1,894,669	1,648,962
Call deposits	476,525	4,482	476,525	4,482
Total cash and bank balances [note 14]	<u>1,262,466</u>	<u>411,727</u>	<u>2,414,618</u>	<u>1,687,943</u>
Bank overdrafts [note 25]	(524,572)	(856,713)	(524,572)	(856,713)
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>737,894</u>	<u>(444,986)</u>	<u>1,890,046</u>	<u>831,230</u>

39. Related party transactions and balances

Related parties include the shareholders, key management personnel, subsidiaries, associates and entities under common control. The Group has entered into transactions with its executive officers, directors, subsidiaries, associates and entities in which certain directors of the Group have an interest. In the ordinary course of business, the Group sells goods to related parties and purchases goods from, occupies the premises of and receives services from related parties. These transactions are entered into at mutually agreed terms and conditions.

Amounts due from related parties at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

39 (a) Due from related parties (trading receivables):

	Parent		Consolidated	
	30-Jun-2024 (unaudited)	31-Dec-2023 (audited)	30-Jun-2024 (unaudited)	31-Dec-2023 (audited)
	RO	RO	RO	RO
Associate Company:				
Mukalla Raysut for Manufacturing and Trading Company Limited	326,505	1,240,153	326,505	1,240,153
Less: Allowance for impairment	(3,805)	(14,454)	(3,805)	(14,454)
Related parties:				
Raysut Maldives	21,937	22,229	-	-
Less: Allowance for impairment	(21,937)	(22,229)	-	-
Raysut Madagascar	1,724,998	1,724,998	-	-
Less: Allowance for impairment	(1,724,998)	(1,724,998)	-	-
RCC Trading DMCC	10,580,115	10,580,115	10,580,115	10,580,115
Less: Allowance for impairment	(10,580,115)	(10,580,115)	(10,580,115)	(10,580,115)
	<u>322,700</u>	<u>1,225,699</u>	<u>322,700</u>	<u>1,225,699</u>

Raysut Cement Company SAOG and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed interim separate and consolidated financial information
for the six months period ended 30 June 2024

39. Related party transactions and balances (continued)

39 (b) Due from related parties (other receivables):

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u>
	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(audited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(audited)</u>
	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>
Related parties:				
Raysea Navigation S.A	2,322,719	2,322,719	2,322,719	2,322,719
Less: Allowance for impairment	(2,322,719)	(2,322,719)	(2,322,719)	(2,322,719)
Sohar Cement Factory SPC	473,314	470,964	-	-
Less: Allowance for impairment	(5,516)	(5,489)	-	-
RCC Trading DMCC	10,475,564	10,475,564	10,475,564	10,475,564
Less: Allowance for impairment	(10,475,564)	(10,475,564)	(10,475,564)	(10,475,564)
RCC Holding Company	78,208	78,208	78,208	78,208
Less: Allowance for impairment	(78,208)	(78,208)	(78,208)	(78,208)
RCC MSG Somaliland	32,963	32,963	32,963	32,963
Less: Allowance for impairment	(32,963)	(32,963)	(32,963)	(32,963)
Duqm Cement Factory LLC	6,720,644	6,387,888	-	-
Less: Allowance for impairment	(5,416,353)	(5,412,475)	-	-
Associate Company:				
Mukalla Raysut for Manufacturing and Trading Company Limited	2,895,178	2,895,178	2,895,178	2,895,178
Less: Allowance for impairment	(2,895,178)	(2,895,178)	(2,895,178)	(2,895,178)
	<u>1,772,089</u>	<u>1,440,888</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

Amounts due to related parties at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

39 (c) Due to related parties:

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u>
	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(audited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(audited)</u>
	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>
Subsidiary Companies:				
Pioneer Cement Industries	4,714,048	5,156,768	-	-
Raysut Burwaqo Cement Co. LLC	142,191	144,191	-	-
	<u>4,856,239</u>	<u>5,300,959</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

Amounts due from/due to related parties are unsecured, interest free and have no fixed repayment terms.

39 (d) The following transactions were carried out with related parties:

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>30-Jun-2023</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>30-Jun-2023</u>
	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>
	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>
Sale of goods and services:				
Subsidiary Companies:				
Raysut Maldives Cement (Pvt) Ltd	393,654	698,109	-	-
Associate Company:				
Mukalla Raysut for Manufacturing and Trading Company Limited	1,855,229	2,885,159	1,855,229	2,885,159
Entities related to directors:				
Galfar Engineering and Contracting S.A.O.G*	2,660	-	2,660	-
Galfar Aspire Readymix LLC*	12,431	-	12,431	-
Purchase of goods and services:				
Dhofar Insurance Company S.A.O.G*	-	162,551	-	191,999

39 (e) Due from and due to entities related to directors:

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>31-Dec-2023</u>
	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(audited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(audited)</u>
	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>
Due from entities related to directors:				
Galfar Engineering and Contracting S.A.O.G*	-	52,075	-	52,075
Galfar Aspire Readymix LLC*	-	143,047	-	143,047
	<u>-</u>	<u>195,122</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>195,122</u>
Due to entities related to directors:				
Dhofar Insurance Company S.A.O.G*	-	1,216,176	-	1,216,176
	<u>-</u>	<u>1,216,176</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,216,176</u>

*Entity was a related party for the part of the period upto May 2024, and it was a related party during the period ended 2023.

39 (f) Key management compensation:

	<u>Parent</u>		<u>Consolidated</u>	
	<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>30-Jun-2023</u>	<u>30-Jun-2024</u>	<u>30-Jun-2023</u>
	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>	<u>(unaudited)</u>
	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>	<u>RO</u>
Board sitting fees [note 28]	17,743	50,000	17,743	50,000
Directors' remuneration [note 28]	-	-	-	4,497
Salaries, allowances and performance bonus paid to Executive officers	407,840	149,903	407,840	149,903
End of service benefits	-	2,023	-	2,023

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Group, directly or indirectly, including any director (whether executive or otherwise).